

No. 16-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEANU D.W. ORTIZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Armed Forces**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRIAN L. MIZER  
JOHNATHAN D. LEGG  
LAUREN-ANN L. SHURE  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
Air Force Legal Operations Agency  
United States Air Force  
1500 West Perimeter Road  
Suite 1100  
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762

STEPHEN I. VLADECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
727 East Dean Keeton St.  
Austin, TX 78705  
(512) 475-9198  
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 19, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Procedural History .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. The Lower Courts Have Adopted Erroneous and Inconsistent Readings of the Dual-Officeholding Ban .....	13
II. The Lower Courts’ Interpretations Have Raised, Rather than Resolved, Serious Constitutional Questions .....	18
III. Only this Court Can Conclusively Settle the Questions Presented .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX .....	1A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , 840 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (en banc) (per curiam) .....	15
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999) .....	22
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	5
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880) .....	19
<i>Ex parte Vallandigham</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 243 (1864) .....	15
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 603 (1850) .....	20
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v.</i> <i>Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	20
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	8
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>In re Khadr</i> , 823 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	7, 20
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952) .....	16

<i>Khadr v. United States</i> , 528 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Lopez v. Martorell</i> , 59 F.2d 176 (1st Cir. 1932) .....	16
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	19
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	4
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003) .....	20
<i>Riddle v. Warner</i> , 522 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	3
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	9
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	17
<i>United States v. Dalmazzi</i> , 76 M.J. 1 (C.A.A.F. 2016) .....	11
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....	5, 9
<i>Winchell v. United States</i> , 28 Ct. Cl. 30 (1892) .....	8

## **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Commander-in-Chief Clause, U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 1 .....	2, 18, 20, 22
Appointments Clause, U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 13, 18, 19
10 U.S.C. § 528 .....	8
10 U.S.C. § 866(a) .....	5

10 U.S.C. § 934.....	10
Military Commissions Act (MCA),	
10 U.S.C. §§ 948a–950t.....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10
10 U.S.C. § 950f.....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 20, 21
10 U.S.C. § 950f(b)(2) .....	5, 9, 11
10 U.S.C. § 950f(b)(3) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 20, 21
10 U.S.C. § 950g(a).....	21
10 U.S.C. § 973(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	i, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 10
10 U.S.C. § 973(b)(5) .....	2, 12, 15
10 U.S.C. § 3544 (1958) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1259(3) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 5534a.....	8
Act of July 15, 1870,	
ch. 294, 16 Stat. 315.....	3
Department of Defense	
Authorization Act, 1984,	
Pub. L. No. 98-94, 97 Stat. 655 (1983) .....	12, 17
Military Commissions Act of 2006,	
Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
162 CONG. REC. S1474	
(daily ed. Mar. 14, 2016) .....	11
162 CONG. REC. S2600	
(daily ed. Apr. 28, 2016) .....	11
44 COMP. GEN. 830 (1965).....	7

Appellant’s Response to Appellee Mohammad’s Motion to Disqualify, <i>United States v. Mohammad</i> , No. 17-002 (Ct. Mil. Comm’n Rev. filed May 15, 2017).....	22
<i>Army Officer Holding Civil Office</i> , 18 OP. ATT’Y GEN. 11 (1884).....	6, 14
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Dalmazzi v. United States</i> , No. 16-961 (U.S. filed May 15, 2017) .....	3, 23
C.A.A.F., Daily Journal (May 2017) .....	21
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (May 12, 1870) .....	4
Dwan V. Kerig, <i>Compatibility of Military and Other Public Employment</i> , 1 MIL. L. REV. 21 (1958) .....	8
<i>Memorandum for the General Counsel</i> , <i>Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 3 OP. O.L.C. 148 (Apr. 10, 1979).....	3
Off. of Legal Counsel, <i>Applicability of 10 U.S.C. § 973(b) to JAG Officers Assigned to Prosecute Petty Offenses Committed on Military Reservations</i> (May 17, 1983) .....	4, 7, 8, 14, 15
Political Activities by Members of the Armed Forces, Dep’t of Def. Directive 1344.10 (Feb. 19, 2008) .....	17

<i>Reserve Officer Holding Civil Office,</i> 4 CIV. L. OP. JAG A.F. 391 (Feb. 14, 1991) .....	16
S. REP. NO. 98-174 (1983) .....	17
<i>Whether a Military Officer May</i> <i>Continue on Terminal Leave</i> <i>After He Is Appointed to a</i> <i>Federal Civilian Position Covered</i> <i>by 10 U.S.C. § 973(b)(2)(A),</i> 40 OP. O.L.C. 1 (2016) .....	7, 17
